

To be argued
By: BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
15 minutes requested

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Second Department

No. 2024-11753

ORAL CLARKE, ROMANCE REED, GRACE PEREZ, PETER
RAMON, ERNEST TIRADO, and DOROTHY FLOURNOY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF NEWBURGH and TOWN BOARD OF
THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH,

Defendants-Respondents,

LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of
the State of New York,

Intervenor.

REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREA TRENTO

BEEZLY KIERNAN

Assistant Solicitors General

SANDRA PARK

Bureau Chief, Civil Rights

LINDSAY MCKENZIE

Section Chief, Voting Rights

DEREK BORCHARDT

*Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2023

Beezly.Kiernan@ag.ny.gov

Dated: December 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I	
THE TOWN FAILS TO SHOW THAT IT HAS CAPACITY TO CHALLENGE THE NYVRA ON ITS FACE.....	2
POINT II	
THE NYVRA COMPORTS WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.....	5
A. The NYVRA Is Race-Neutral on Its Face.	6
1. The NYVRA protects all voters from vote dilution.	7
2. The vote-dilution provision protects against racial discrimination.....	10
B. The NYVRA Does Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny Merely by Providing a Race-Neutral Remedy for Racial Discrimination.	19
C. The NYVRA’s Vote-Dilution Provision Is Not Akin to an Affirmative Action Policy.....	24
D. Section 2 of the Federal Voting Rights Act Does Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny on Its Face.	26
POINT III	
EVEN IF STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES, DEFENDANTS’ FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE VOTE-DILUTION PROVISION FAILS.....	31

POINT IV

IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT SUPREME COURT IMPROPERLY ORDERED
RELIEF NOT SOUGHT BY ANY PARTY..... 34

CONCLUSION 35

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , <u>585 U.S. 579</u> (2018)	26-28
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , <u>515 U.S. 200</u> (1995)	24
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , <u>144 S. Ct. 1221</u> (2024)	27
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , <u>599 U.S. 1</u> (2023)	27
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , <u>700 F. Supp. 3d 1136</u> (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	29
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , <u>556 U.S. 1</u> (2009)	32
<i>Bethune–Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , <u>580 U.S. 178</u> (2017)	28
<i>Blakeman v. James</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1655, <u>2024 WL 3201671</u> (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2024).....	3
<i>City of New York v. State of New York</i> , <u>86 N.Y.2d 286</u> (1995).....	2
<i>Coads v. Nassau County</i> , <u>Index No. 611872/2023</u> (Sup. Ct. Nassau County Dec. 6, 2024)	8, 20, 25, 28
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , <u>101 F.3d 155</u> (1st Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> , <u>458 U.S. 527</u> (1982)	24
<i>Ellison v. Chartis Claims, Inc.</i> , <u>178 A.D.3d 665</u> (2d Dep’t 2019)	17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	12
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	21-23
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App'x 705 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001)	12
<i>Luna v. County of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	29
<i>Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Matter of Lorie C.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 161 (1980)	9
<i>Matter of Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	5, 31
<i>Matter of World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 377 (2017)	2
<i>Missouri State Conf. of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016)	29
<i>People v. New York City Tr. Auth.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 343 (1983)	11-12
<i>Portugal v. Franklin County</i> , 1 Wash. 3d 629 (2023)	8, 17, 23

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , <u>135 F.3d 11</u> (1st Cir. 1998)	16, 23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , <u>468 U.S. 609</u> (1984)	13
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , <u>86 F.4th 574</u> (5th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , <u>458 U.S. 613</u> (1982)	14
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. United States Department of Def.</i> , <u>836 F.3d 57</u> (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , <u>145 Cal. App. 4th 660</u> (2006)	8, 17, 28, 32
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , <u>572 U.S. 291</u> (2014)	17
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , <u>517 U.S. 899</u> (1996)	28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , <u>509 U.S. 630</u> (1993)	14
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , <u>570 U.S. 529</u> (2013)	13, 32
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , <u>690 F. Supp. 3d 1226</u> (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	25
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , <u>544 U.S. 228</u> (2005)	12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , <u>600 U.S. 181</u> (2023)	24, 31

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Texas Dept. of Hous. & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , <u>576 U.S. 519</u> (2015)	11-12, 21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , <u>478 U.S. 30</u> (1986)	14-15
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , <u>717 F.3d 72</u> (2d Cir. 2013)	22-23
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , <u>38 N.Y.3d 209</u> (2022)	5
 Constitutions	
U.S. Const. <u>amend. XIV, § 5</u>	12
<u>amend. XV, § 2</u>	12
 Laws	
<i>New York</i>	
Election Law	
<u>§ 17-204(5)</u>	7-8
<u>§ 17-204(5-a)</u>	8
<u>§ 17-206(2)</u>	13, 15-16, 25, 34
<u>§ 17-206(3)</u>	31
<u>§ 17-206(5)</u>	3, 14, 16, 19, 25
 <i>Federal</i>	
<u>42 U.S.C.</u>	
<u>§ 2000e-5(g)</u>	22
<u>§ 3613(c)</u>	22
 <u>52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)</u>	 26
